

INTERNATIONAL TRADITIONAL KARATE FEDERATION

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE 1930 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1007 ● LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90057 ● U.S.A.

PHONE: 213/483-8262 • FAX: 213/483-4060 • E-MAIL: ITKF@ITKF.ORG

MEDIA RELEASE

For Immediate Release, November 8, 2008

JAPAN'S LIVING LEGEND DIES AT 80

(Los Angeles, CA)

The International Traditional Karate Federation (ITKF) is in mourning today following the passing of their President and Chairman, Hidetaka Nishiyama at the age of 80. Mr. Nishiyama was a world renowned karate master well known for his steadfast dedication to the preservation and protection of the Martial Art of Traditional Karate.

"Mr. Nishiyama passed away peacefully following his struggle with cancer", a family spokesperson said.

Mr. Nishiyama dedicated his life to the Budo principles on which his beloved Martial Art of Traditional Karate is based. As a Charter Member of the Japan Karate Association and founding President of the Japan Karate Association International of America and the International Traditional Karate Federation, his influence on the modern day practice of Traditional Karate is unparalleled.

"He was truly one of a kind", said Acting ITKF Chairman, Rick Jorgensen. "He has greatly influenced and impacted the lives of those who practice Traditional Karate."

"His vision was very broad. It included people of all ages and all styles of karate", said Jorgensen. "Sensei Nishiyama strongly held the belief that the Martial Art of Traditional Karate was a path of self development. School children, adults and seniors can use the principles of Traditional Karate to achieve their highest potential through the human development of mind, body and spirit. In the last years of his life, he created a system of training these Budo principles for the use in all styles of karate. He believed that creation of a universal system for self development through Budo training was his greatest achievement. He left the ITKF with that treasure of knowledge."

"It is now up to the ITKF to ensure Sensei Nishiyama's life work carries on and that we are unwavering in our commitment to preserve for future generations the Budo principles of the Martial Art that he saw as the necessary underpinnings for those who practice Traditional Karate".

Born in Tokyo, Japan, on October 10, 1928, Mr. Nishiyama had a long history of Martial Art training beginning at a very early age. He began training in Kendo under the instruction of his father, an accomplished Kendo master, at the age of 5. At the age of 10 he began his training in Judo and in 1943 he joined





INTERNATIONAL OFFICE 1930 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1007 • LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90057 • U.S.A.

PHONE: 213/483-8262 • FAX: 213/483-4060 • E-MAIL: ITKF@ITKF.ORG

the Shotokan karate dojo where he achieved his first degree black belt in 1946 under Master Gichin Funakoshi.

Regardless of where Mr. Nishiyama traveled, he left his mark as a leader. He was named captain of the Takushoku University Karate Team and was cofounder of the All Japan Collegiate Karate Federation. He received a Master of Arts degree in economics from Takushoku University and in 1951 he cofounded the Japan Karate Association and was elected to its Board of Directors.

In 1960 he published his first book: *Karate: The Art of Empty-Hand Fighting*. Today, his book still remains one of the foremost authoritative writings on the Martial Art of Traditional Karate.

In 1961, following his move to the United States, Mr. Nishiyama formed the American Amateur Karate Federation (AAKF). He later formed the JKA-US that set standards for the practice of the JKA style of karate. In 1973, he formed the International Amateur Karate Federation (which later became the International Traditional Karate Federation) and in 1976 submitted the first application to the International Olympic Committee for recognition of Traditional Karate on behalf of its athletes representing different styles of Traditional Karate

In 1999, Mr. Nishiyama received an American flag which had flown over the Capitol Building in his honor on October 10 – the date of his birthday. The flag was in recognition of his unwavering effort on behalf of Traditional Karate and to acknowledge his significant contribution to the physical and psychological health of Americans.

In 2000, Mr. Nishiyama was honored by the Emperor of Japan who presented him with the *Order of the Sacred Treasure*, *Gold Rays with Rosette* on the grounds of the Imperial Palace in Tokyo.

The Republic of Poland also honored Mr. Nishiyama in 2001 with the *Officer's Cross of the Order of Merit of the Republic of Poland*, which was presented in Warsaw by the nation's President, Aleksander Kwaśniewski at the opening ceremony of the first Traditional Karate World Cup.

-END-

For More Information Contact:

Rick Jorgensen, Acting Chairman International Traditional Karate Federation

Tel: (905) 984-0117 E-mail: chairman@itkf.org Website: www.itkf.org